

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CAILIN ARENA and PATRICIA
MCWILLIAM,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

JOHN DOE and GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:2012-cv-00778

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LIMITED
EXPEDITED DISCOVERY, TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST JOHN DOE**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Charles J. Arena

Charles J. Arena, Esq. (Pa. Bar No. 28154)

Law Offices of Charles J. Arena

583 Skippack Pike, Suite 100

Blue Bell, PA 19422

215-540-0300

cejarena@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: February 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
A. John Doe’s History of Harassing and Cyber Stalking Plaintiffs	2
B. John Doe’s Reproduction of Plaintiffs’ Copyrighted Materials	4
C. Irreparable Harm Resulting From John Doe’s Conduct	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction Against John Doe.	5
1. Plaintiffs Have a Likelihood of Success On Their Copyright Infringement Claims.	6
(a) <i>Ownership</i>	6
(b) <i>Unauthorized copying of original elements</i>	7
2. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.	7
3. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Favor an Injunction.	8
B. Good Cause Exists For Allowing Limited Expedited Discovery to Identify John Doe.	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475, 484 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Am. Greeting Corp. v. Dan-Dee Imports, Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1136, 1140 (3d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240, 1254 (3d Cir. 1983)	7-8
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Spring Mount Area Bavarian Resort, Ltd.</i> , 555 F.Supp.2d 537, 543 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	8
<i>Degginger v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Pub. Co.</i> , No. 10-3069, 2010 WL 3491358 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2010) (Fullam, J.)	7
<i>Ellsworth Assocs. v. United States</i> , 917 F. Supp. 841, 844 (D.D.C. 1996)	9
<i>FMC Corp. v. Control Solutions, Inc.</i> , 369 F.Supp.2d 539, 573-74 n. 42 (E.D.Pa. 2005)	7-8
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Does 1-9</i> , No. 07-1515, 2008 WL 919701 (W.D.Pa. Apr. 3, 2008)	9-10
<i>K-Beech, Inc., v. John Doe</i> , No. 11-7083, 2012 WL 262722 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2012) (Schiller, J.)	7, 9
<i>Kos Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700, 708 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Mon Cheri Bridals, Inc. v. Wen Wu</i> , 383 Fed.Appx. 228, 231, 2010 WL 2222497 (3d Cir. 2010)	6-7
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 08-1193, 2008 WL 4104214 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2008)	9-10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 502(a)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 65.1, 6
Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 26(d).....1, 9

OTHER SOURCES

Moore's Federal Practice § 26.1219
